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Y 3 wwT @it Tw gATHT §
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SHRI JAGJIWAN RAM :
think there is any truth in it.

I do not

MR. SPEAKER : Dr. Ranen Sen.

=t ors fagrdt Aaddy @ gwat F g% FTIC TS fHar FoAw F @
T h

SHRI N. DANDEKER : Either there is truth or there is no truth in it. The Minister must reply.

=it 3w SHTT QT HETe HART,
T FwTaIT € Wl 3w H geant g ofEA
Al AETE @ AMFAFL qTd AT
fear mar &1

st e fagrd Aoy ;g F A
W ¥ qan "ifgme < d AT e
¥ AN A9gw 7 F forw 1% agmar
]| &7 FveaTad fRar &0 oww o &gl
qrefeaat ¥ @WE AR @ AT FL R
2 dag o A9 & awar ) qEW WA
ofg 7og § a1 79 T Fd )

SHRI JAGJIWAN RAM : So far as equipment or ammunition for the armed forces is concerned, we are seeking assistance for purch or proc from various parts of the world including USSR. The prominent part of the question was whether we are going to give certain facilities to the Russian Navy.
To that, I say there is no truth.

DR. RANEN SEN : May I know from the Minister whether it is a fact that in the recent past, in the Indian Ocean region, the United Kingdom and the USA have jointly set up certain naval stations in the Seychelles island and other islands. and if that is so, what is the action of the Government of India, and whether the Government of India have protested against this particular action of the United Kingdom and the USA to set up certain naval stations in those places ?

SHR1 NARENDRA SINGH MAHIDA :
This is a question which I would like the Members to understand. ([nterruption) Our

Indian territories are only up to 12 miles and beyond that....

DR. RANEN SEN : Please excuse me.
Last year and even this year, in the budget session it was said by the Government that the Government policy is not to allow any base for any power to be sct up in Indian Ocean Therefore, I put this question.

MR. SPEAKER : Mr. Mahida, I gave you a good chit. But if you are not certain of the position, it is much better you pass it on to the senior Minister.

SHRI JAGJIWAN RAM : I do not have specific information on this point. So I would not like to answer it offhand.

Price of controlled Cloth

+

SHRI JAGESAWAR YADAV
SHRI YASUDEVAN NAIR
SHRI ISHAQ SAMBHALI
SHRI SARJOO PANDEY
SHRI INDRAJIT GUPTA

*215,

Will the Minister of FOREIGN TRADE be pleased to state :

(a) whether the Indian Cloth Manufacturer’s Federation has demanded an increase in the prices of controlled cloth ; and

(b) if so, the decision taken thereon ?

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY OF FOREIGN TRADE (SHRI
RAM SEWAK) : (a)and (b) : The Indian
Cotton Mills Federation, Bombay, have represented for an increase in the prices of controlled cloth recently and the request is under careful scrutiny.
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SHRI VASUDEVAN NAIR : 1 am surprised to hear the Minister saying that the Government is seriously considering this question. I should like to invite the attention of the Minister to the almost unanimous or near unanimous decision taken by the Consultative Committee some time back when this matter was brought before the Committee that there is absolutely no case for the price rise of controlled cloth, Even after such a decision...

SHRI 5. K. TAPURIAH : Sir, 1 also happen to be a member of that Consultative Committee, Only day before yesterday you stopped us from quoting what has transpired in a consultative Committee. So, we want a ruling on that.

SHRI NAMBIAR : Sir, your ruling was that what transpired in the Consultative Committee cannot be quoted. But the decision can be quoted.

MR. SPEAKER : No it cannot be quoted. 1 would request Shri Vasudevan Nair to ask a straight question. Let him not make any reference to what happened in the Consultative Ce i That is not a very healthy practice.

SHRI NAMBIAR :
tion can be quoted.

The recommenda-

SHRI S. K. TAPURIAH : There was no such ruling. The other day when we wanted to quote something that took place in the Consultative Committee about Bengal, Sir, you stopped us from doing that. So, you cannot have two different standards.

SHRI S. M. BANERJEE : After the Consultative Committee meeting certain things go to the newspaper and many people know what has happened in the Consultative Committee. If there are certain decisions which are in the interest of the people, are we not entitled to quote them ?

MR. SPEAKER : They need not be quoted in this House.

SHRI INDRAJIT GUPTA : Generally, there are official press briefings after such meetings. It is not a leakage.
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SHRI S. K. TAPURIAH : 1 say that no decision, as suggested by Shri Vasudevan Nair, was taken. 1 was also there in that meeting and 1 make that claim. Sir, you can find out the position after making an enquiry.
MR. SPEAKER : I would suggest that hon. Members should avoid making references to the proceedings of the Consultative Committee. But if a news item has appeared or there has been a press briefing by the Chairman, I think there is no harm in referring to it.

St wew fadd add @ & oF
WEF  AEA g 4§ TEES
Fegeefzs wafemr zard wfewrie
Fafear A8 & 1

AN HON. MEMBER :
formal.

ot wew fagrd et @ e 8
T we @i, a8 arfearde) safeat @
g1 e wfemidy suafeat a9 A
Tgi St §8 2T § IIFT gAET AV H AF amafa &1 g5dr & 7 ag AHeT T graw @ faa s & a7 w1
duer  dfaar | mfeaEd FHET A
S w1 garer 3 1 fady & v
aar g 1 T 77 9 e fifaw

It is not in-

MR. SPEAKER : [ am really thank-full to you for this point. That is why I suggest that it should be converted into a Parliamentary Committee,

DR. RAM SUBHAG SINGH : Itis very good of you to have made that suggestion yesterday and even today. 1 hope government will accept this suggestion.

=t s fagrdt aadd : g3 aFag
A R
g1aT 2 99 %7 ZaTeT Gy 9 AT g

MR. SPEAKER : Let the Ministry think about it.
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SHRI VASUDEVAN NAIR: The present practice in the meeting of the Consultative Committee is that an official hand out is given to the press after the meeting.
I only said that there was near unanimity or consensus. Of course, the Swatantra Party is opposed to all such things. 1 know it.

We thought the Minister also was convinced about it. After all that, why does the minister again come before this House and say that they are again seriously considering it, when it was only three or four months ago that we had this discussion ?

THE MINISTER OF FOREIGN
TRADE (SHRI L.N. MISHRA) : We have received a representation from the Indian Cotton Mills Association and we are thinking of referring it for examination by the Tariff Commission or by the Bureau of Industrial Costs and Prices. 'We will refer this memorandum, the deliberations of the informal Consultative Committee and also the points suggested by hon. members here to either of those two bodies.

ot a0y wEa AT AR S
ST ¥ #7715 92 F qW ag@ AR
NWEI1aX WMHE g AT FTA g
TEW A AT IQ § A AIEAF, qodr
& 40 %, 92 ¥ | gr Ao ¥ for w0
HEIT F30 & fF Fne @M% wisAwA
g T § | FATELIEF w1 9
F =S g1 FEHT 1 TEF &1 FE
faer qreT dmg 73 &ar 1 § ST SEar gfF agorsdw #gi @ @M 1 SEr
AT 958 7 Fg Tow & I fea o
wE g NN F qgr TR E
A fefazwgi g ?

off FeATe fAw : & AT geew §
"zaa g 5 93 & @ Frer agd a7 § )
fres fediaY 6 aw am =g 73 | 78
FE wsdtam A g e I
Ffaee #, Y oF FE JhwS AT
< g0 o F2fgas Feew s wgdw,
T § ¥ oF & 19 g 79 9 F1 WorAm
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Srgx foriw ¥ f5F | F W gEE
Wt 9@ AT S ) frarEaE @Y
Afg gw W F IF AT AW
I ¥ qIET FAY AT AT FA |

SHRI INDRAJIT GUPTA: May I
know whether it is a fact or not that the per capita consumption of cloth in this country has actually been going down in the last five years and it has gone down by something like 4 per cent 7 If that is so, does not the Government realise that by raising the cloth prices further, consumption will decline still further 7 What is their thinking ? Are they amenable only to pressure by bodies like Indian Cotton Mills Federation ?

SHRI L. N. MISHRA : All these points will be borne in mind when consideration is given to the representation made by the Indian Cotton Mills Federation. But we are not ourselves taking any decision in this matter. We are referring this matter to the Tariff Commission or the Bureau of Industrial Costs and Prices.

SHRI INDRAIJIT GUPTA : Has consumption of cloth gone down or not ?

SHRI L. N, MISHRA : For that, I require notice, It will be examined by either of these two bodies and we will take a decision after that. Today I do not say that we are going to give any price rise to them,

SHRI S.R. DAMANI: I was alsoa member of the Consultative Committee and no such decision was taken. Controlled quality cloth is manufactured by mills which are situated in small towns. During the course of the year, the cost of production has gone up due to the steep rise in the cotton prices. These mills are facing a crises. If a decision is not taken, some mils are likely to close down throwing out thousands of workers. Government has given an assur-
rance that price will be revised. * During the last 1} years, prices have not been revised.
What stands in the way of taking a decision to revise the prices, which the Government has assured 7

SHRI L.N. MISHRA : These are points in favour of the rise in price and there are points given by other friends against rise in price. We do not want to take any decision on our own. We are referring this to one of these bodies and, on their recommendation, we shall take some decision.

SHORT NOTICE QUESTION
Documentary on Land Grab Movement

+

SHRI S. K. TAPURIAH :
SHRI NANJA GOWDER :
SHRI SAMAR GUHA :

SHRI R. R. SINGH DEO :
SHRI KANWAR LAL GUPTA :

S.N.Q. 2.

Will the Minister of INFORMATION
AND BROADCASTING AND COMMUNI-
CATIONS be pleased to state :

(a) whether it is a fact that there isa documentary shown recently in Delhi cinemas produced by the Films Division of the Government of India regarding land grab movement in the country ;

(b) if so, whether it is also a fact that the land grab movement is presented in a favourable light in the documentary ;

(c) whether Government’s attention has been drawn to criticism made of this documentary by a number of political personalities in the country ; and

(d) if so,
thereto ?

the reaction of Government

THE MINISTER OF INFORMATION
AND BROADCASTING AND COMMU-
NICATIONS (SHRI SATYA NARAYAN
SINHA) : (a) There was a brief item on the land grab movement in West Bengal in a newsreel released in Indian News Review No.
1136 on 17 July, 1970 produced by the
Films Division.

(b) No, Sir, the newsreel is merely an objective presentation of the news.

(c) Yes, Sir.

(d) The Indian News Review seeks to project newsworthy events in an objective manner.

